

CASE Nos. SC21-917, SC21-918
(Consolidation Pending)
L.T. CASE No. 1D19-2819

In the Supreme Court of Florida

NICOLE "NIKKI" FRIED, COMMISSIONER OF AGRICULTURE
AND CONSUMER SERVICES and CITY OF WESTON, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA, GOVERNOR RON DESANTIS, ATTORNEY
GENERAL ASHLEY MOODY, and FDLE COMMISSIONER
RICHARD L. SWEARINGEN,

Respondents.

ON DISCRETIONARY REVIEW FROM THE
FIRST DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL

PETITIONERS' JOINT BRIEF ON JURISDICTION

EDWARD G. GUEDES (FBN 768103)
JAMIE A. COLE (FBN 767573)
WEISS SEROTA HELFMAN
COLE & BIERMAN, P.L.
2525 Ponce de Leon Blvd., Ste. 700
Coral Gables, FL 33134
(305) 854-0800
eguedes@wsh-law.com

Counsel for Petitioners

(other counsel of record included on signature page)

RECEIVED, 06/25/2021 03:22:28 PM, Clerk, Supreme Court

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF CITATIONS.....	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS.....	3
JURISDICTION.....	4
ARGUMENT	5
I. THE DECISION’S FAILURE TO APPLY SEPARATION OF POWERS PRINCIPLES CONFLICTS WITH PRECEDENT.	5
II. THE DECISION’S FAILURE TO RECOGNIZE THAT LEGISLATIVE IMMUNITY APPLIES TO LOCAL LEGISLATORS CONFLICTS WITH PRECEDENT.....	7
III. THE DECISION’S FAILURE TO RECOGNIZE THAT GOVERNMENTAL IMMUNITY APPLIES TO LOCAL GOVERNMENTS CONFLICTS WITH PRECEDENT.	9
CONCLUSION	13
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	16
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	16
SERVICE LIST.....	17

TABLE OF CITATIONS

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Bogan v. Scott-Harris</i> , 523 U.S. 44 (1998)	3, 8
<i>Carollo v. Platinum Advisors, LLC</i> , 46 Fla. L. Weekly D632 (Fla. 3d DCA Mar. 24, 2021).....	8
<i>Carter v. City of Stuart</i> , 468 So. 2d 955 (Fla. 1985)	10, 11
<i>City of Pompano Beach v. Swerdlow Lightspeed Mgmt. Co.</i> , 942 So. 2d 455 (Fla. 4th DCA 2006)	8
<i>Commercial Carrier Corp. v. Indian River Cty.</i> , 371 So. 2d 1010 (Fla. 1979).....	11
<i>Dep't of Health & Rehab. Servs. v. Yamuni</i> , 529 So. 2d 258 (Fla. 1988).....	12
<i>Detournay v. City of Coral Gables</i> , 127 So. 3d 869 (Fla. 3d DCA 2013)	10
<i>Elrod v. City of Daytona Beach</i> , 180 So. 378 (Fla. 1938).....	11
<i>Fla. House of Reps. v. Expedia, Inc.</i> , 85 So. 3d 517 (Fla. 1st DCA 2012).....	6
<i>League of Women Voters of Fla. v. Fla. House of Reps.</i> , 132 So. 3d 135 (Fla. 2013)	6, 7
<i>Locke v. Hawkes</i> , 595 So. 2d 32 (Fla. 1992).....	6
<i>McNayr v. Kelly</i> , 184 So. 2d 428 (Fla. 1966)	8
<i>Nat'l Rifle Ass'n of Am., Inc. v. City of S. Miami</i> , 812 So. 2d 504 (Fla. 3d DCA 2002)	2
<i>P.C.B. P'ship v. City of Largo</i> , 549 So. 2d 738 (Fla. 2d DCA 1989)	8

<i>Rainbow Lighting, Inc. v. Chiles</i> , 707 So. 2d 939 (Fla. 3d DCA 1998)	9
<i>Tranion Park Condo. Ass’n v. City of Hialeah</i> , 468 So. 2d 912 (Fla. 1985).....	10, 11, 12
<i>Wallace v. Dean</i> , 3 So. 3d 1035 (Fla. 2009).....	6, 9

Statutes

Section 790.33, Fla. Stat.	2
Section 790.33(3), Fla. Stat.	1
Section 790.33(3)(c)-(d), Fla. Stat.....	3, 9
Section 790.33(3)(f), Fla. Stat.	3
Section 790.335(4)(c), Fla. Stat.....	1, 3

Constitutional Provisions

Art. II, Section 3, Fla. Const.	6
Art. V, Fla. Const.	6
Art. V, Section 3(b)(3), Fla. Const.	5
Art. VIII, Section 1(e), Fla. Const.	5
Art. VIII, Section 1(g), Fla. Const.	5
Art. VIII, Section 1, Fla. Const.	5
Art. VIII, Section 2, Fla. Const.	5
Art. VIII, Section 2(b), Fla. Const.	5

Rules

Rule 9.030(a)(2)(A)(i), Fla. R. App. P.	5
Rule 9.030(a)(2)(A)(iv), Fla. R. App. P.	5
